Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of Workers' Dwellings in Block XI, Tokomaru Survey District, Waiapu County.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of workers' dwellings, portion of such land being occupied by

### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken:-

R. P. Portion of 1 14 Tauwhareparae 1B; coloured pink and edged pink.
0 1 0 Tokomaru K8; coloured yellow.

Situated in Block XI, Tokomaru Survey District (Poverty Bay R.D.). (S.O. 842, brown)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54184, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

The North-eastern Side of Portion of Murphy Street, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Sec-tion 117 of the Public Works Act, 1998, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

# ${\bf Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the second day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two,

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the north-eastern side of Murphy Street beginning at a point 248-22 links from its junction with Fitzherbert Terrace, and extending for a distance of 100-67 links, being frontage of part Town Section 591, City of Wellington, as set forth on provisional plan 4029 in the office of the District Land Registrar"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the north-eastern side of the

portion of Murphy Street described in the Schedule hereto within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of street, situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Murphy Street, abutting on part Town Section 591. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 53915, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

The Southern Side of Portion of Iti Street, in the Borough of Otaki, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Otaki Borough Council on the sixteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, viz. :—

of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, viz.:—

"That the Otaki Borough Council declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that part of Iti Street, Otaki, upon which abuts that piece of land containing three roods thirteen decimal six perches (3 r. 13-6 p.) being part of block known as Makuratawhiti No. 2A, Waitohu Survey District, and being all the land in certificate of title, Volume 181, folio 291"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the southern side of the portion of Iti Street described in the Schedule hereto within a distance of twenty-five feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of street, situated in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Otaki, known as Iti Street, abutting on part Makuratawhiti No. 2a Block, Waitohu Survey District. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54044, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Teviot Electric-power Board to construct Electric Works.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

## Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by section forty-nine of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, as amended by section seventeen of the Electric-power Boards Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Teviot Electric-power Board to construct the works indicated on the plan marked P.W.D. 53891 deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, for the purpose of enabling the Board to utilize water from the Teviot River, and divert those waters through suitable conduits to a power-station situated on the bank of the Teviot River, and to creet suitable machinery for the conversion of such water-power into electrical energy; and conversion of such water-power into electrical energy; and also to erect electric lines as shown on the said plans, and such further lines as may from time to time be required in the Teviot Electric-power District as hereinafter defined, and substations for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy in the Teviot Electric-power District, as defined by Proclamation dated the sixteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 68, of the twenty-second day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, subject to the following conditions.

## CONDITIONS.

1. No water shall be used for the purpose of generating electricity and no electric lines shall be used for the distribution of electrical energy until the Teviot Electric-power Board